

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

In re DELL INC. ERISA LITIGATION)
)
) Case No. A-06-CA-758-SS

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Brian S. Greig
Peter A. Stokes
FULBRIGHT &
JAWORSKI L.L.P.
600 Congress Avenue
Suite 2400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 474-5201 – Telephone
(512) 536-4598 – Facsimile

Patricia J. Villareal
Thomas R. Jackson
Greg L. Weselka
Michael L. Davitt
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood Street
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-3939 – Telephone
(214) 969-5100 – Facsimile

James P. Baker
JONES DAY
555 California Street
26th Floor
San Francisco, California
94104
(415) 626-3939 – Telephone
(415) 875-5700 – Facsimile

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Imprudence Theory Fails As A Matter Of Law As Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged And Cannot Show That Dell’s Financial Situation Has Seriously Deteriorated	2
B. The Prudence Claim Fails Whether Couched As An “Artificial Inflation” Claim Or A “Diversification” Claim.	4
C. The Presumption of Prudence Applies Even Where The Plan Does Not “Require” Investment In Company Stock.....	7
D. The Dell Plan Document Does Not Mandate “Actual Diversification” Of Each Participant Account	8
E. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail As They Have Not Shown Materiality, Reliance or Causation.....	9
F. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims Are Derivative And Should Be Dismissed	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	3
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferrer v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Harzewski v. Guidant</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Horn v. McQueen</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 867 (W.D. Ky. 2002).....	6
<i>Houston Police Officers' Union v. City of Houston</i> , 330 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Calpine Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , No. C-03-1685, 2005 WL 1431506 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2005).....	4, 7
<i>In re CMS Energy ERISA Litigation</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 898	4
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc. ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 1:06-CV-0953, 2007 WL 1810211 (N.D. Ga. Jun. 20, 2007).....	6, 7
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. ERISA Litigation</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	1, 9
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	9
<i>In re Ferro Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	6
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 03-4743, 2005 WL 1662131 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 14, 2005).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re McKesson, HBOC Inc. ERISA Litigation,</i> 391 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. ERISA Litigation,</i> No. 02 C 8324, 2004 WL 407007 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2004).....	6
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litigation,</i> 388 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Kan. 2004)	6
<i>Keys v. Barnhart,</i> 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Lalonde v. Textron, Inc.,</i> 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Langbecker v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.,</i> 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5, 7
<i>Melo v. Sara Lee Corp.,</i> 431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Pedraza v. Coca-Cola,</i> 456 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	7
<i>Smith v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 422 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Ward v. Avaya, Inc.,</i> 487 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2007)	4, 6, 7
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.,</i> 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ERISA § 3(18), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(18).....	4
ERISA § 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 404(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)	9
ERISA § 407(d)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
H.R. Rep. 93-1280 (1974)	8
